
 

 
 

Housing & Land Delivery Board 
 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 17 January 2024 
 

Time: 
 

9.30 am Public meeting  Yes 

Venue: 
 

Room 116,  West Midlands Combined Authority, 16 Summer Lane, Birmingham. B19 
3SD 
 

 
Membership 
 
Councillor Ian Courts (Chair) Portfolio Lead for Housing & Land 
Councillor Mike Bird Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Peter Butlin Warwickshire County Council 
Councillor Matthew Dormer Redditch Borough Council 
Councillor Steve Evans City of Wolverhampton Council 
Councillor Jayne Francis Birmingham City Council 
Councillor Tony Johnson Cannock Chase District Council 
Councillor Wayne Little Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Andy Mackiewicz Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 
Jo Nugent Homes England 
Councillor Richard Overton Telford and Wrekin Council 
Kevin Rodgers West Midlands Housing Association Partnership 
Councillor Laura Rollins Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Chris Schofield Shropshire Council 
Councillor Richard Smith Nuneaton and Bedworth Borough Council 
Councillor Paul Turner Tamworth Borough Council 
Suzanne Ward Environment Agency 
Councillor David Welsh Coventry City Council 
Councillor David A Wright North Warwickshire Borough Council 
 
The quorum for this meeting shall be eight members. 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact: 
 
Contact Tanya Patel, Governance Services Officer 
Telephone 07825 356685 
Email tanya.patel@wmca.org.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Agenda 

Page 2 of 2 

AGENDA 
 
No. 
 

Item Presenting Pages 
 
Items of Public Business 
  
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
Chair None 

 
2.   Declarations of Interests (if any) 

Members are reminded of the need to declare 
any disclosable pecuniary interests they have in 
an item being discussed during the course of the 
meeting. In addition, the receipt of any gift or 
hospitality should be declared where the value of 
it was thought to have exceeded £25 (gifts) or 
£40 (hospitality). 
  
 

Chair None 

 
3.   Chair's Remarks (if any) 

 
Chair None 

 
4.   Minutes - 10 October 2023 

 
Chair 1 - 4 

 
5.   Homes for the Future (Final Consideration) 

 
Mia Higgins / Leo 

Pollak 
5 - 66 

 
6.   Plan for Growth / Employment Land Update 

 
John English / Leo 

Pollak 
67 - 70 

 
7.   Place Pilots Programme: Update 

 
Ruby Gill / Nigel Ford 71 - 76 

 
8.   Affordable Housing Update 

 
Rob Lamond Verbal Report 

 
9.   Housing & Land Fund Update 

 
Rob Lammond Verbal Report 

 
Date of Next Meeting 
  
10.   Wednesday 13 March 2024 at 10.00am 

 
Chair None 

 



 

Page 1 of 3 
 

 
Housing & Land Delivery Board 

 
Wednesday 18 October 2023 at 10.00 am 

 
Minutes 

 
Present  
Councillor Ian Courts (Chair) Portfolio Lead for Housing & Land 
Councillor Mike Bird Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Matthew Dormer Redditch Borough Council 
Councillor Wayne Little Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Andy Mackiewicz Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Richard Smith Nuneaton and Bedworth Borough 

Council 
Suzanne Ward Environment Agency 
Councillor David Welsh Coventry City Council 
 
Item 
No. 

Title 
 
12.   Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Peter Butlin 
(Warwickshire), Councillor Jayne Francis (Birmingham), Jo Nugent (Homes 
England) and Councillor Richard Overton (Telford & Wrekin). 
  

13.   Minutes - 10 July 2023 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 10 July 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record.  
  

14.   West Midlands Strategic Place Partnership Update 
The committee considered a report of the Head of Strategy & Analysis 
updating it on the significant progress being made with the development of a 
West Midlands Strategic Place Partnership following the Trailblazing 
Devolution Deal announcement in March 2023. The report also outlined the 
work, engagement undertaken to date, the strategic direction of the 
partnership and the next steps to formally launching the Strategic Place 
Partnership with Homes England.  
  
The Chair welcomed the joint up approach between the WMCA and Homes 
England, as the sharing of expertise and knowledge would be beneficial for 
the region. In regard to the funding opportunity from Homes England, the 
Chair sought details of the mechanisms in place for feedback of applications 
that were unsuccessful. Callum Smith, Homes England, provided detail on 
the schemes that had been awarded funding and some detail of the 
evaluation process that was undertaken which captured the strategic 
regeneration ambition. He also noted that all local authorities would have an 
opportunity to receive feedback. Councillor Mike Bird considered that 
schemes that did not use the allocation awarded to them should have those 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

Page 2 of 3 
 

funds reinvested into the unsuccessful projects.  
  
Resolved: 
  
(1)      The significant progress made in developing a West Midlands 

Strategic Place Partnership with Homes England be noted and 
endorsed.  

  
(2)      The 2023/24 revenue funding opportunity available for housing and  

housing-led mixed-used development schemes, where local 
authorities could submit applications for priority projects, be noted.  

  
(3)      The intent for consultation on the work to date and how best the 

Strategic Place Partnership Business Plan could support delivery 
across the region be noted.  

  
15.   Affordable Homes Programme and Supply Strategy Update 

The committee considered a report of the Head of Strategy & Analysis 
updating it on the trailblazer approach to delivering the Affordable Homes 
Programme in the West Midlands, as set out in the Deeper Devolution Dead 
agreed by WMCA and the Government in March 2023. The Government had 
committed to piloting a new, two-phase trailblazer approach to the Affordable 
Homes Programme in the West Midlands, this programme would provide 
grant funding towards the supply of new social and affordable housing.  
  
The Chair requested that members be provided with the definition of 
adorable housing and the criteria used through Homes England scheme / 
Affordable Homes Programme. He also sought clarity on whether developers 
and other within the sector had been engaged with. The Head of Strategy & 
Analysis confirmed that the definition would be provided to members ahead 
of the next meeting. He also confirmed that developers, organisations and 
relevant individuals within the sector had been consulted with, along with the 
need to engage with local authorities to gather localised information and 
determine their obstacles and how they could be mitigated.  
  
Suzanne Ward highlighted the need to ensure that this strategy addressed 
climate change in terms of future homes build. Councillor Mike Bird also 
highlighted the positiveness of the Help to Own Scheme in Wolverhampton 
and the need to encourage developers to participate it similar schemes.  
  
Following discussions amongst members, it was agreed that a future report 
would be submitted to the board looking at Shared Ownership as part of the 
Affordable Homes Programme as well as a review of the Help to Own 
Scheme.  
  
Resolved: 
  
(1)      The progress following the announcement of the Deeper Devolution 

Deal in March 2023, specifically on the joint working of the Homes 
England and WMCA teams relating to the Affordable Homes 
Programme and the emerging Affordable Homes Supply Strategy be 
noted.  

Page 2



 

Page 3 of 3 
 

  
(2)      It be noted that the ongoing engagement with local authorities and 

other partners was ongoing, with engagement from Delivery Steering 
Group meetings and other necessary links into relevant stakeholders.  

  
  

16.   Homes for Future: Draft Strategy 
The committee considered a report from the Interim Executive Director of 
Housing, Property & Regeneration summarising the work that had been 
undertaken on Homes for the Future, and the work to date on the 
implementation plan and communications strategy, including the launch 
event. Members were invited to make any final comments on the content of 
the strategy document.  
  
The Chair sought clarity as to whether members of the board would be able 
to comment on any further draft and when the strategy would seek 
endorsement. The Interim Director of Housing, Property & Regeneration 
informed the board the report sought members final comments before being 
brought back to approval at a future meeting. The Programme Support 
Officer also informed members that they had seen several drafts of this 
strategy and informed members of the potential cost implications of the 
proposed technical standards.  
  
Resolved:  
  
(1)       The progress of the work to date to develop the Homes for Future 

programme for the West Midlands, with wide-ranging input from the 
Future Homes Taskforce and local authority partners across the 
region and other relevant stakeholders, be noted.  

  
(2)       Comments on the final draft of the Homes for Future Strategy be 

noted.  
  

(3)       The amendments to the report on costs prepared by Cast 
Consultancy be noted.  

  
17.   Date of Next Meeting 

Wednesday 17 January 2024 at 10.00am. 
 

 
The meeting ended at 11.25 am. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Housing & Land Delivery Board 
 
Date 
 

17 January 2023 

Report title 
 

Homes for the Future: Final Consideration 

Portfolio Lead 
 

Councillor Ian Courts 

Accountable 
Employees 
 

John Godfrey, Interim Executive Director of Housing, 
Property & Regeneration, West Midlands Combined 
Authority  
Email: John.Godfrey@wmca.org.uk 
 
Leo Pollak, Head of Policy West Midlands Combined 
Authority  
Email: Leo.Pollak@wmca.org.uk 
 
Mia Higgins, Programme Support Officer, West Midlands 
Combined Authority  
Email: Mia.Higgins@wmca.org.uk 
 

Report has been 
considered by 
 

• March, September, November and December 2022; 
and May, June, September & December 2023 - 
Housing & Land Delivery Steering Group 

• April, October and November 2022; and January, June 
& October 2023 - Housing & Land Delivery Board 
 

 
Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 
 
The Housing & Land Delivery Board is asked to: 
 
a) Note progress with the work to date to develop the Homes for the Future programme 

for the West Midlands, and wide-ranging input from the Future Homes Taskforce and 
local authority partners across the region, among other relevant stakeholders; 

 
b) Discuss and comment on the final draft of the Homes for the Future strategy (attached 

as Annex 1); 
 

c) Discuss the feedback provided from the Homes for the Future event. 
 

d) Endorse the official release of WMCA’s Homes for the Future proposals 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 
 

e) Consider the release of HMG’s Future Homes Standard consultation 
 
f) Note the progress, discuss and comment on the work to date on the Homes for the 

Future Comms Strategy and Implementation Plan  
 
g) Consider WMCA’s response to HMG’s ‘The Future Homes and Buildings Standards: 

2023 Consultation; Approved Document L - Conservation of fuel and power and 
minimisation of greenhouse gas emissions Volume 2: Buildings other than dwellings’ 
which considers the standard in relation to non-domestic dwellings.  
 

1.0 Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to: 

 
• summarise the work that has been undertaken under the leadership of the Housing 

and Land Board on Homes for the Future;  
• set out a wider range of references and estimate for cost impacts over different 

timeframes;  
• invite any final comments on the content of the strategy document; and 
• summarise the work to date on the Homes for the Future Implementation Plan and 

Comms Strategy, including the launch event. 

2.0 Background 
 
2.1 In April 2022, the Housing & Land Delivery Board agreed a programme of work to 

develop a ‘Homes for the Future Strategy’ in 2022/23. The scope being to produ
[...]
s to the world. Mayor Andy Street introduced Homes for the Future to the 
audience, speaking at the event, he said ‘we must have a proper plan in place for future 
housebuilding in the region. That’s what our Homes for the Future proposals do, and I’m 
delighted we’ve been able to launch it today.’ Speeches were also delivered from Mark 
Farmer, Chair of the Future Homes Taskforce and CEO of CAST Consultancy, who 
stated that the proposals represented ‘a true UK first, and the Pro Vice Chancellor of the 
National Brownfield Institute who noted key steps they were already taking to support 
modern building methods.   

 
4.2 Attendees also had the opportunities to ask questions of our panel consisting of Mayor 

Andy Street; Mark Farmer Chair of the Future Homes Taskforce and CEO of CAST 
Consultancy; Mary Parsons, Regeneration & Partnerships Director, Lovell; and 
Councillor Ian Courts from Solihull Council. The event made use of the venue’s state of 
the art 360° Igloo room to present a video that showcased WMCA’s vision, culminating 
with the opportunity for networking amongst attendees. 

 
4.3 The event has seen press coverage from the likes of the BBC, Express & Star, and the 

Birmingham Mail, among others. The proposals have also been shared on WMCA’s 
social media channels with a long-term comms strategy being developed to continue 
momentum. WMCA has also secured interviews with residents living in energy efficient 
homes in Coventry which will feature in a future release. 

 
4.4 There is the opportunity to provide feedback on the proposals until 22nd January 2024. 

No feedback has been received via official routes thus far, however positive feedback 
was received at the event itself with many wishing to engage with the programme during 
its implementation.  

 
5.0 HMG’s Future Homes Standard Consultation 
 
5.1 On 13th December 2023, DLUHC released the ‘Future Homes and Buildings Standards: 

2023 Consultation’. The consultation runs until 11:59pm on 6t
[...]
egional-energy-strategy/
https://www.wmca.org.uk/media/y3fni03m/20230811-heia-homelessness-impact-paper_final.pdf
mailto:invest%40wmca.org.uk?subject=


 
 

  

 
 

Housing & Land Board 
 

Date 17 January 2024 
 

Report Title Plan for Growth / Employment Land: Update 
 

Portfolio lead Councillor Ian Courts  
 

Accountable Employees 
 

John Godfrey, Interim Executive Director for Housing, 
Property & Regeneration, West Midlands Combined 
Authority 
Email:John.Godfrey@wmca.org.uk 
 
Leo Pollak, Head of Policy, West Midlands Combined 
Authority 
Email: Leo.Pollak@wmca.org.uk 
 
John English, Policy Advisor, West Midlands 
Combined Authority 
Email: John.English@wmca.org.uk 
 

Previous reports • December 2023- Housing & Land Delivery 
Steering Group 

• April 2023 - Housing & Land Delivery Steering 
Group and Housing & Land Delivery Board 

•  
 
Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 
 
Housing & Land Delivery board is asked  to: 
 
a) Note the work relating to the Employment Land agenda, specifically the activity of the 

working group and alignment of the WM Plan for Growth; 
 

b) Discuss how the WMCA can add value to the agenda around employment land, align 
with the priorities in the Plan for Growth and consider future agenda items for the 
working group. 
 

1.0 Purpose  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the board about progress relating to the 

alignment of work on the Employment Land agenda and the Plan for Growth, 
specifically the activity of the newly establish employment land working group. 

 
 
 

Page 67

Agenda Item 6



 
 

  

2.0 Background 
 

2.1 In November 2022, the Head of Economic Development and Delivery, presented a 
paper to the Housing & Land Delivery Board outlining the West Midlands Plan for 
Growth and the potential to align workstreams with the work of the Housing & Land 
Delivery Board, particularly in relation to the Future Homes Strategy and work on 
employment land supply being undertaken by local authoriti
[...]
ers of jobs and supply chain multipliers 
to the region. 

 
4.0 Next Steps 
 
4.1 Further meetings of the employment land working group will take place in the coming 

months, focusing on aligning local and regional activities around employment land, 
establishing where WMCA can add value to current activity. A full set of objectives/ 
outcomes will be produced. 

 
4.2 Work with the Plan for Growth team to identify any clusters which may have potential 

barriers to growth relating to land use/ availability and work with partners to come up 
with solutions if required. 

 
4.3 Through the work of the working group, identify the regional picture relating to 

employment land supply/demand across the region and use this intelligence to realise 
its growth potential.  

 
4.4 Continue to ensure that the agenda around employment land is considered in broader 

policy development such as the emerging plans around Investment Zones/ Levelling up 
Zones. 

 
5.0 Financial Implications [to be confirmed] 

 
5.1 It is noted that this report provides an update on the Employment Land agenda, 

specifically the activity of the working group and alignment of the WM Plan for Growth.   
 
5.2 Whilst the Employment Land work and the Plan for Growth has the potential to deliver 

interventions that may require financial commitments in the future, there are no direct 
financial implications as a result of the recommendations within this report.  The work to 
date has been enabled from existing WMCA resources.  As this proposal is developed 
further, further updates will be brought back to this Board which will include details of 
any emerging financial implications. 

 
6.0 Legal Implications 

 
6.1 Section 113A(1)(a) of the Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction 

Act 2009 gives WMCA a power of competence appropriate for the purposes of carrying-
out any of its functions.   It is noted that the purpose of this report is to inform Delivery 
Steering Group about progress relating to the alignment of work on the Employment 
Land agenda and the Plan for Growth, specifically the activity of the newly establish 

Page 69



 
 

  

employment land working group. Although there are no immediate legal implications 
arising form this report, any future projects or interventions involving WMCA would need 
to be supported by appropriate legal advice. 

7.0 Equalities Implications 
 
7.1  There are no immediate equalities implications arising from this report but individual 

strategies and delivery schemes will need to take into account local area, and local 
stakeholder, needs to ensure the schemes developed through the joint working benefit 
local residents, including harder to reach groups.  To that effect equality impact 
assessments will need to be conducted to understand demographics, key inequality 
issues and how investment can help address key inequality gaps.  Engagement and 
consultation with key equality stakeholders is also crucial. 

 
8.0 Inclusive Growth Implications 
 
8.1 There are no immediate inclusive growth implications arising from this report but 

individual strategies and delivery schemes are expected to respond to local area, and 
local stakeholder, needs to ensure that projects arising benefit local residents, including 
harder to reach groups. 

 
9.1 Geographical Area of Report’s Implications 
 
9.1  The report covers the WMCA area. 
 
10.0 Other implications 
 
10.1 None. 

Page 70



 
 

 

 
 

Housing & Land Delivery Board 
 
Date 
 

17 January 2024 

Report title 
 

Place Pilots Programme: Progress Update   
 

Portfolio Lead 
 

Councillor Ian Courts 

Accountable 
Employees 
 

John Godfrey, Interim Executive Director of Housing, 
Property & Regeneration  
Email: John.Godfrey@wmca.org.uk 
 
Nigel Ford, Head of Property & Strategic Assets, West 
Midlands Combined Authority 
Email: Nigel.Ford@wmca.org.uk 
 
Ruby Gill, Programme Support Officer, West Midlands 
Combined Authority 
Email: Ruby.Gill@wmca.org.uk 
 

Previous reports:  N/A 
 

 
Recommendation(s) for action or decision:  
 
Housing & Land Delivery Board is asked to: 

 
a) Note the latest work undertaken in collaboration with the Cabinet Office and the Local 

Government Association to continue to deliver HM Government’s Place Pilots 
Programme in the West Midlands. 
 

b) Note and endorse the current direction of travel with regard to delivery of the Place 
Pilots programme. 
 

c) Note the potential of the programme to support regional ambitions for public land in line 
with WMCA’s Public Land Charter; and 
 

d) Endorse continued engagement with the Cabinet Office and the Local Government 
Association to deliver the Place Pilots programme. 

 
1.0 Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this paper is to provide a progress update to the Housing & Land 

Delivery Board of the Place Pilots programme, led by the Cabinet Office. WMCA have 

Page 71

Agenda Item 7



 
 

 

continued to work closely with the Cabinet Office and Local Government Association 
(LGA) to scope, establish and deliver the West Midlands programme.  

 
2.0   Background 
 
2.1  The ‘Place Pilots: Public Property in Place’ Programme is a Cabinet Office initiative,  

delivered through the One Public Estate programme, which aims to bring together 
public sector landowners and puts place and the needs and ambitions of an area, at the 
centre of the transformation. 

 
2.2 In practice, the Place Pilot initiative will encourage public sector partners to explore 

opportunities to optimise investment and support excellent public services through co-
location, property disposals and relocations, land assembly and other multi-portfolio 
collaboration across regions. The overall ambition of the programme is to see a 
‘smaller, better, greener’ public estate, delivered through fostering collaboration across 
the public sector, particularly between local and central Government bodies to help 
drive/ support local plans and ambitions. 
 
In Septemb
[...]
 deliver the 

pilot. 
 

• Reaching an agreement with the Cabinet Office and LGA on additional pilot themes 
that align with the programme's objectives and placing commissions to deliver these. 

 
• Place Forum: preparing for the launch of the West Midlands Place Forum. 

 
5.0 Financial Implications 
 
5.1 It is noted that the purpose of this paper is to update Housing & Land Delivery Board on 

progress relating to the Place Pilots programme; and to advise on next steps for this 
programme. 

 
5.2     The costs for the activities which fall under the Place Pilots programme will be covered by 

funding provided for this purpose. Further details on the progress of the Place Pilots 
Programme, including emerging financial implications, will be reported to future Housing 
& Land Delivery Steering Group and to the Housing & Land Delivery Board before 
onwards approval by the relevant Board. 

 
6.0 Legal Implications  
 
6.1 Part of the WMCA’s economic, development and regeneration function is the promotion 

and facilitation of the improvement rationalisation and enhancement of the public sector 
estate with the WMCA’s area. WMCA therefore has the power to undertake and take 
forward this Place Pilot Programme. This is entirely consistent with the Public Land 
Charter. 

 
6.2      The source of the power referred to in paragraph 6.1 is Article 10 and Schedule 3 of the 
 West Midlands Combined Authority Order 2016 and Section 113A of the Local 
 Democracy Economic Development and Construction Act 2009. 

Page 74



 
 

 

 
6.3     The procurement of Cushman & Wakefield that is referred to in Workshop 3 is in 
 accordance with the Authority’s Contract Procedure Rules. 
 
7.0 Equalities Implications 
 
7.1 The team are mindful of equality implications within this programme, specifically relating 

to the Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) and will ensure these matters are considered 
and explored as benefits for maximising the Place Pilot objectives. It is important to 
remember the positive impact “place” can have for local residents including equality 
issues not least through better accessibility in its widest context. 

 
8.0 Inclusive Growth Implications 
 
8.1 Inclusive Growth is considered throughout the delivery of this programme, including its 

outputs, which develop and test opportunities and recommendations that support 
inclusive growth objectives such as enabling public services to be moved to more 
accessible locations through collaborating with other public sector bodies or improving 
green credentials of buildings in town and city centres, in turn improving the air quality 
of more disadvantaged areas. 

 
9.0 Geographical Area of Report’s Implications 
 
9.1 The recommendations of this report apply to the whole of the WMCA area. 
 
10.0 Other implications 
 
10.1 None. 
 
11.0 Schedule of Background Papers 
 
11.1 No previous papers. 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes - 10 October 2023
	5 Homes for the Future (Final Consideration)
	WMCA Homes for the Future Strategy
	Homes for the Future - Technical Standard

	6 Plan for Growth / Employment Land Update
	7 Place Pilots Programme: Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

Page 1 of 5 
 

 
 

Housing & Land Delivery Board 
 

Wednesday 17 January 2024 at 9.30 am 
 

Minutes 
 
Present In Person  
Councillor Ian Courts (Chair) Portfolio Lead for Housing & Land 
Councillor Mike Bird Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Peter Butlin Warwickshire County Council 
Councillor Andy Mackiewicz Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 
Jo Nugent Homes England 
Councillor Richard Smith Nuneaton and Bedworth Borough 

Council 
 
Present Virtually  
Councillor Steve Evans City of Wolverhampton Council 
Councillor Wayne Little Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Richard Overton Telford and Wrekin Council 
Councillor Laura Rollins Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council 
Suzanne Ward Environment Agency 
 
In Attendance  
Rachel-Ann Atterbury West Midlands Combined Authority 
Maria Bailey Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council  
Aysha Bateman West Midlands Combined Authority 
Mark Clarke Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council 
Hamish Colley West Midlands Combined Authority 
Jim Crawshaw Coventry City Council 
Ian Culley City of Wolverhampton Council 
Maria Dunn Birmingham City Council 
Nigel Ford West Midlands Combined Authority 
John Godfrey West Midlands Combined Authority 
Mia Higgins West Midlands Combined Authority 
Amanda Holland West Midlands Combined Authority 
Rob Lamond West Midlands Combined Authority 
Richard Lawrence City of Wolverhampton Council 
Sharanjit Mahal West Midlands Combined Authority 
Joel Maybury Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council 
Robert McGrath West Midlands Combined Authority 
Leo Pollak West Midlands Combined Authority 
Jo Snell West Midlands Combined Authority 
Hannah Worth  West Midlands Combined Authority 
 
 
 
 



 

Page 2 of 5 
 

Item 
No. 

Title 
 
18.   Inquorate Meeting 

The Governance Services Officer reported that the meeting was inquorate, 
and the decisions taken at this meeting would therefore need to be ratified at 
the next meeting of the board on 13 March 2024. 
  

19.   Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jayne Francis 
(Birmingham), Councillor David Welsh (Coventry) and Councillor David 
Wright (North Warwickshire).  
  

20.   Minutes - 10 October 2023 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 10 October 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
  

21.   Homes for the Future (Final Consideration) 
The committee considered a report of the Interim Executive Director of 
Housing, Property & Regeneration summarising the work that had been 
undertaken under the leadership of the Housing & Land Delivery Board on 
Homes for the Future. The report also set out a wider range of references 
and estimate for cost impacts over different timeframes and summarised the 
work to date on the Homes for the Future Implementation Plan and 
Communications Strategy.  
  
The Chair commented on how the approach taken within the strategy 
presented organisations with flexibility in order to achieve the standards, 
which he welcomed. Councillor Steve Evans commented similarly that a 
balanced approach was required, whilst also noting that inflation and 
construction industry issues posed some challenges. He stressed that it was 
importance for current local authority projects to be impacted or delayed 
upon the new standards being delivered. The Chair encouraged that any 
issues or delays in projects because of this be raised with either himself or 
relevant officers. The Head of Policy did however assure members of the 
intention to ensure that the delivery of existing schemes or pipeline schemes 
was not affected, and outlined the staggered approach being taken on the 
introduction of the standards.  
  
Councillor Mike Bird stressed the importance of encouraging businesses to 
engage more with the West Midlands to encourage them to base their 
operations the region. This was also echoed by the Chair and other 
members of the board.  
  
Recommended:  
  
(1)      The progress of the work to date to develop the Homes for the Future 

programme for the West Midlands, and wide-ranging input from the 
Future Homes Taskforce and local authority partners across the 
region amongst relevant stakeholders, be noted. 

  
(2)      The board’s comments of the final draft of the Homes for Future 

Strategy be noted. 



 

Page 3 of 5 
 

  
(3)      Feedback provided from the Homes for Future event be noted. 

  
(4)      The official release of the WMCA’s Homes for Future proposals be 

endorsed.  
  

(5)      The release of the Government’s Future Homes Standard 
Consultation be noted.  
  

(6)      The progress on the work to date on the Homes for the Future 
Communications Strategy and Implementation Plan be noted.  
  

(7)      The WMCA’s response to the Government’s ‘The Future Homes and 
Buildings Standards: 2023 Consultation: Approved Document L – 
Conservation of Fuel and Power and Minimisation of Greenhouse Gas 
Emissions Volume 2: Buildings Other than Dwellings’ which 
considered the standard in relation to non-domestic dwellings be 
noted.  

  
22.   Plan for Growth / Employment Land Update 

The committee considered a report of the Interim Executive Director of 
Housing, Property & Regeneration on the progress relating to the alignment 
of work on the employment land agenda and the Plan for Growth, specifically 
the activity of the newly established Employment Land Working Group.  
  
The Chair requested future information on the relationship between land 
availability and the viability of sites, as well as those sites not viable. He also 
considered that officers should seek further information on assets owned and 
available, whilst also stressing the importance of promoting manufacturing 
locally. 
  
Councillor Mike Bird highlighted potential employment land at junction 3 of 
the M54, as well as the need to continually seek large sites for employment 
purposes. Those heavy containment site that required additional funds were 
to be sought from the Government through engagement. He also noted that 
further engagement between local authorities was required to allow for better 
direction on those seeking employment sites.  
  
Councillor Steve Evans highlighted that Wolverhampton had the Brownfield 
Institute, which should in turn be considered the capital of advanced 
manufacturing for the region, and offered a visit for the committee if this was 
of interest. He also noted that each authority had information on industrial 
sites and encouraged that the WMCA added value to help with the 
remediation of land.  
  
Recommended:  
  
(1)      The work relating to the employment land agenda, specifically the 

activity of the working group and alignment of the West Midlands Plan 
for Growth, be noted. 

  
 



 

Page 4 of 5 
 

(2)      The board’s comments on how the WMCA could add value to the 
agenda around employment land so as to align with the priorities in 
the Plan for Growth be noted.  

  
23.   Place Pilots Programme: Update 

The committee considered a report from the Interim Director of Housing, 
Property & Regeneration  providing it with a progress update on the Place 
Pilots programme led by the Cabinet Office and the continued work with both 
the Cabinet Office and Local Government Association to scope, establish 
and deliver the West Midlands programme.  
  
The Chair supported the principles contained with the report but felt that 
further direction from Government was required. The Head of Property & 
Strategic Assets commented that regular meetings with the Cabinet Office 
were being undertaken as well as engagement with other schemes to share 
learning. Councillor Mike Bird suggested that a task be undertaken to seek 
crownland within the region. 
  
Recommended:  
  
(1)      The latest work undertaken in collaboration with the Cabinet Office 

and the Local Government Association to continue to deliver the 
Government’s Place Pilots programme in the West Midlands be noted. 

  
(2)      The current direction of travel with regard to delivery of the Place 

Pilots programme be noted and endorsed. 
  

(3)      The potential of the programme to support regional ambitions for 
public land in line with WMCA’s Public Land Charter be noted. 
  

(4)      The continued engagement with the Cabinet Office and the Local 
Government Association to deliver the Place Pilots programme be 
endorsed.  

  
24.   Affordable Housing Update 

The committee received an update from the Head of Strategy & Analysis on 
the engagement across the region on the Affordable Homes Programme, 
and information was shared on the established working groups, including 
representation from local authority officers, registered providers and other 
partners of the sector / industry bodies. It was the intention that a more in 
depth detailed report would be submitted to the next meeting.  
  
Councillor Mike Bird requested that a copy of the definition of affordable 
housing be shared with members. The Head and Strategy & Analysis sought 
to provide this, but also informed members that one of the working groups 
implemented would be specifically focused on establishing the difference in 
affordability across the region.  
  
 
 
 
 



 

Page 5 of 5 
 

Recommended:  
  
The update be noted.  
  

25.   Housing & Land Fund Update 
The Head of Strategy & Analysis provided members with a brief update on 
the Land Fund and the Brownfield Housing Fund and how they would be 
deployed against the current pipeline. Information was also shared the new 
fund available through the devolution deal and the negotiations and being 
undertaken with Government.  
                                                                                      
Recommended:  
  
The update be noted.  
  

26.   Date of Next Meeting 
Wednesday 13 March 2024 at 10.00am. 
 

 
The meeting ended at 10.40 am. 


